was  taking the same to Pokaran in  truck  No.
              RJM 40.
              I  therefore order confiscation of the  seized
              gold  under Section 7(i) of the  Land  Customs
              Act ... I also impose upon Shri Radha Kishan a
              personal penalty of Rs. 15,000 (Rupees Fifteen
              thousand only) under Section 167(8) of the Sea
              Customs Act, 1878."
The  Division  Bench, on Letters Patent  Appeal,  relied  on
Jagdish Singh’s Case(1) and held that the finding that Radha
Kishan was concerned in the importation of gold was implicit